

No. 21-1333

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
AND PROFESSOR ADAM CANDEUB  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

ENDEL KOLDE  
*Counsel of Record*

ALAN GURA  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.,  
Ste. 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-301-1664  
dkolde@ifs.org  
agura@ifs.org

ADAM CANDEUB  
Professor of Law  
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
648 N. Shaw Road  
East Lansing, MI 48824  
517-432-6906  
candeub@msu.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The “traditional editorial function” interpretation and the three-prong test both ignore section 230’s text .....	5
II. The “traditional editorial function” interpretation and the three-prong test both ignore section 230’s structure .....	9
III. Congress enacted section 230 to protect freedom of speech and increase user control, not to limit expression by expanding platform control .....	11
A. Congress intended section 230 to encourage competition, increase consumer choice, and enhance user control .....	12
B. Google’s interpretation of section 230(c)(1) undermines the provision’s goals of promoting free expression and empowering consumers .....	17
IV. This case turns on whether “targeted recommendations” are YouTube’s mere transmission of “content from another” or YouTube’s creation or development of its own content.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Caraccioli v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	18
<i>Cole v. Pacific Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 246 P.2d 686 (Cal. Ct. App. 1952) .....	6
<i>Doe ex rel. Roe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2015).....	18
<i>Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	18
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	8, 13
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-2738 (PVT), 2008 WL 5245490 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008) .....	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1644543 (9th Cir. April 5, 2019).....	7
<i>Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data, L.P.</i> , No. 21-1678, 2022 WL 16643916 (4th Cir. Nov. 3, 2022).....	9
<i>Hinton v. Amazon.com.DEDC, LLC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D. Miss. 2014) .....	18
<i>King v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 3d 776 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	18
<i>Lancaster v. Alphabet Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-05299-HSG, 2016 WL 3648608 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2016) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp., USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020) .....	9
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013) .....	10
<i>Morton v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-10434-GW-JEMX, 2021 WL 1181753 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2021) .....	18
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard Univ.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	19
<i>O’Brien v. W. U. Tel. Co.</i> , 113 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1940) .....	6
<i>Obado v. Magedson</i> , No. CIV. 13-2382 JAP, 2014 WL 3778261 (D.N.J. July 31, 2014) .....	18
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	10
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	11
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) .....	10
<i>Sikhs for Just. “SFJ”, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	8, 19
<i>Stratton Oakmont v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., May 24, 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021) .....	5
<i>Wilson v. Twitter</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00054, 2020 WL 3410349 (S.D. W.Va. May 1, 2020) .....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(2) .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3) .....	14, 15
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4) .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3).....	4, 20, 21, 22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
141 CONG. REC. 22,045 .....	13
141 CONG. REC. H8470 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) .....	12
141 CONG. REC. H8471 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995) .....	12
141 CONG. REC. S8345 (daily ed. June 14, 1995) .....	12
Adam Candeub, <i>Reading Section 230 as Written</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 139 (2021).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Adam Candeub & Eugene Volokh, <i>Interpreting 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 175 (2021).....	7
Andrew Pollack, <i>Ruling May Not Aid Videotex</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 15, 1987, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/1987/09/15/business/ruling-may-not-aid-videotex.html">https://www.nytimes.com/1987/09/15/business/ruling-may-not-aid-videotex.html</a> .....	14
Joanna Pearlstein, <i>MacWorld’s Guide to Online Services</i> , MacWorld, Aug. 1994 .....	14
John B. Morris, Jr., Cynthia M. Wong, <i>Revisiting User Control: The Emergence and Success of A First Amendment Theory for the Internet Age</i> , 8 First Amend. L. Rev. 109 (2009) .....	14
MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <i>Algorithm</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/algorithm">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/algorithm</a> (last visited December 2, 2022).....	21
Peter H. Lewis, <i>The Compuserve Edge: Delicate Data Balance</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 29, 1994, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/1994/11/29/science/personal-computers-the-compuserve-edge-delicate-data-balance.html">https://www.nytimes.com/1994/11/29/science/personal-computers-the-compuserve-edge-delicate-data-balance.html</a> .....	14
S. REP. NO. 104-230 (1996) .....	11, 16
